
676778-2024 Page 1/7

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 676778-2024 - Result

Norway – Fishing-vessel services – 24/01171 Seagoing Reference fleet - 10 vessels 2025-2028
OJ S 216/2024 06/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Havforskningsinstituttet
Email: cheo.wanzie.ntohnwi@hi.no
Legal type of the buyer: Public undertaking, controlled by a central government authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: 24/01171 Seagoing Reference fleet - 10 vessels 2025-2028
Description: Contract award.Havforskningsinstituttet (The Contracting Authority) wishes to 
continue and renew the Seagoing Reference Fleet.  The contracting authority shall enter into 
10 new contracts for services to the Reference Fleet from 10 vessels (2025-2028).
Procedure identifier: 78aa58c8-045c-4688-89d9-788011f4847a
Previous notice: 181be497-095d-4f8f-b542-f2321e400ae0-01
Internal identifier: 24/01171
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no
Main features of the procedure: The reference fleet is a platform for long-term collection of 
data from Norwegian commercial fisheries that shall strengthen the research based 
management of Norwegian fisheries. The reference fleet has four main purposes:1 - Long-
term and quality assured biological sample taking from the catches.a) Representative sample 
taking from the fisheries shall contribute to the research database providing the data basis to 
estimate the length and age composition of the catches for the main stocks, With emphasis on 
cod, haddock, sei, herring and mackerel.b) Ensure representative data on the length and age 
composition of catches over time as one of the basiss for valuation of the stocks.2 - 
Documenting the Fishing efforts and the species composition of total catches, including bi-
capture, drafts and catches of non-commercial species, seabirds and marine mammals.a) 
Secure data basis for documenting total catches, as well as basis for monitoring biodiversity 
over time.b) Secure data basis for monitoring fishing efforts and catch per-unit effort.3 - 
Platform for collection special samples from the fisheries. 4 - Through partnership with the 
Norwegian Institute of Marine Research, the Reference Fleet helps develop cooperation 
between fishermen and scientists.

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 63726700 Fishing-vessel services

, Additional classification (cpv): 60650000 Hire of water transport equipment with crew
60653000 Hire of boats with crew

Place of performance
Country: Norway

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/676778-2024
mailto:cheo.wanzie.ntohnwi@hi.no


676778-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

Anywhere in the given country

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 32 400 000,00 NOK

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
Anskaffelsesforskriften -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: 24/01171 Seagoing Reference fleet - 10 vessels 2025-2028
Description: Contract award.Havforskningsinstituttet (The Contracting Authority) wishes to 
continue and renew the Seagoing Reference Fleet.  The contracting authority shall enter into 
10 new contracts for services to the Reference Fleet from 10 vessels (2025-2028).
Internal identifier: 24/01171

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 63726700 Fishing-vessel services

, Additional classification (cpv): 60650000 Hire of water transport equipment with crew
60653000 Hire of boats with crew

Place of performance
Country: Norway
Anywhere in the given country

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration end date: 31/12/2028

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 32 400 000,00 NOK

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: The award criteria Fishing time in the prioritised fisheries (category requirement 1-
3) - Number of operating days in ordinary fish. - Several fish days will be advantageous. Quota-
size and operational patterns - Quota size and operational pattern which is representative of 
the vessel category. Category 1 - cod trawler - We would like: -- 1. one of the vessels has 
shrimp trawl permits and in 2023/2024 has been operating/doing shrimp fishing. -- 2. one of 
the vessels is equipped and suitable for fishing with floating trawls. Category 2 - combined 
autoline/net vessel - No special criteria for the category Category 3 - autoline vessel - No 
special criteria for the category Category 4 - spinning fox/net vessel - Documented fishing for 
sei with notes between 62°N and 65°N will be emphasised. Category 5 – Snurrevad vessel 21-



676778-2024 Page 3/7

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

28m - Documented fishing for haddock with spinning fox north of 62°N will be emphasised. 
Category 6 – Nets/spinning rigs in the North Sea - Vessel with main fishing in the southern 
part of the North Sea, preferably south of 58°N. Fishing with nets and/or spinning row will be 
equal in the assessment. Category 7 - industrial trawler - The vessel's diversity of species in 
their industrial fishing.

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Oslo tingrett

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 3 240 000,00 NOK

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Vestkapp AS
Official name: CETUS AS, Hovden Senior AS, HÅFLU AS, NESEGUTTEN AS, NORDIC 
WILDFISH OCEAN AS, O. HUSBY FISKEBÅTREDERI AS, Ramoen AS, Veidar AS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 24/01171
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 24/01171
Date on which the winner was chosen: 04/11/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 11

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Havforskningsinstituttet
Registration number: 971349077
Postal address: Postboks 1870 Nordnes
Town: BERGEN
Postcode: 5817
Country subdivision (NUTS): Vestland (NO0A2)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Cheo Wanzie Ntohnwi
Email: cheo.wanzie.ntohnwi@hi.no
Telephone: 55238500

mailto:cheo.wanzie.ntohnwi@hi.no


676778-2024 Page 4/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Internet address: http://www.hi.no
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0002
Official name: Oslo tingrett
Registration number: 926725939
Town: Oslo
Postcode: 0125
Country: Norway
Email: oslo.tingrett@domstol.no
Telephone: 22035200
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Ramoen AS
Registration number: 920767443
Postal address: Ystenesgata 6b
Town: Ålesund
Postcode: 6003
Country subdivision (NUTS): Møre og Romsdal (NO0A3)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Ramoen AS
Email: post@ramoen.no
Telephone: 70118450
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0004
Official name: Hovden Senior AS
Registration number: 974536986
Postal address: Kjødepollen
Town: Selje
Postcode: 6740
Country subdivision (NUTS): Vestland (NO0A2)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Hovden Senior AS
Email: kontor@hovdensenior.no
Telephone: 91791285
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0005
Official name: HÅFLU AS
Registration number: 999320295
Postal address: Driftavegen 7
Town: BOKN
Postcode: 5561

http://www.hi.no
mailto:oslo.tingrett@domstol.no
mailto:post@ramoen.no
mailto:kontor@hovdensenior.no


676778-2024 Page 5/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Country subdivision (NUTS): Rogaland (NO0A1)
Country: Norway
Contact point: HÅFLU AS
Email: finn.m.alvestad@haugnett.no
Telephone: 95191383
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0006
Official name: CETUS AS
Registration number: 976117492
Postal address: Kaien 11
Town: KOPERVIK
Postcode: 4250
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rogaland (NO0A1)
Country: Norway
Contact point: CETUS AS
Email: helgeviks@gmail.com
Telephone: 99110098
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0007
Official name: NORDIC WILDFISH OCEAN AS
Registration number: 821406862
Postal address: Nordstrandfjørå 71
Town: VALDERØYA
Postcode: 6050
Country subdivision (NUTS): Møre og Romsdal (NO0A3)
Country: Norway
Contact point: NORDIC WILDFISH OCEAN AS
Email: post@nordicwildfish.no
Telephone: 70182166
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0008
Official name: Veidar AS
Registration number: 929873939
Postal address: Jussbakken 96
Town: Godøya
Postcode: 6055
Country subdivision (NUTS): Møre og Romsdal (NO0A3)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Veidar AS
Email: andrea@veidar.no
Telephone: 92624881

mailto:finn.m.alvestad@haugnett.no
mailto:helgeviks@gmail.com
mailto:post@nordicwildfish.no
mailto:andrea@veidar.no


676778-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0009
Official name: O. HUSBY FISKEBÅTREDERI AS
Registration number: 929865499
Postal address: Sandbuktveien 9
Town: AVERØY
Postcode: 6530
Country subdivision (NUTS): Møre og Romsdal (NO0A3)
Country: Norway
Contact point: O. HUSBY FISKEBÅTREDERI AS
Email: jorunn@husbyrederiene.no
Telephone: 90543828
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0010
Official name: Vestkapp AS
Registration number: 998639522
Postal address: Vestkappvegen 1434
Town: Stadlandet
Postcode: 6750
Country subdivision (NUTS): Vestland (NO0A2)
Country: Norway
Contact point: Vestkapp AS
Email: julie.kvalheim@emresearch.no
Telephone: 48050169
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

ORG-0011
Official name: NESEGUTTEN AS
Registration number: 924563419
Postal address: BÅLYVEIEN 17
Town: LINDESNES
Postcode: 4521
Country subdivision (NUTS): Agder (NO092)
Country: Norway
Contact point: NESEGUTTEN AS
Email: reidar@balyfisk.no
Telephone: 95837222
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

mailto:jorunn@husbyrederiene.no
mailto:julie.kvalheim@emresearch.no
mailto:reidar@balyfisk.no


676778-2024 Page 7/7

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: e41ddc9d-99b6-4fe1-b4d7-db33727a3932  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 05/11/2024 11:56:18 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT
Notice dispatch date (eSender): 05/11/2024 12:09:36 (UTC) Western European Time, GMT
Languages in which this notice is officially available: English
Notice publication number: 676778-2024
OJ S issue number: 216/2024
Publication date: 06/11/2024


